C R Y S T A L
 engineering corporation
30 Series PRESSURE CALIBRATOR
Operation Manual
Contents
Introduction. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
Operating Instructions. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2
Zero. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2

dards.  In addition, upgrades may be available to add or enhance operating features.  We designed
the product to last,  and we support it so that you can get the most from your investment.
30 Series Model Numbering System
This manual applies to all
models in the current 30 Series
product line. To determine the
specifications for your model,
use this table to decode the
model number.Model SI- IS 33 - 200/2000 KPA - SPSS
SI: Metric pressure units
      only
1 = Single pressure sensor
3 = Dual pressure sensors
Manifold Type:
Omit = Standard
SPSS = Stainless Steel
Approved Intrinsically Safe by
agencies listed in this brochure.
PSI or KPA
(on models with SI pre�x only)
First pressure range: in PSI or kPa
Second pressure range:
in PSI, or kPa (Model 33 only)
30 Series Operation Manual   •   Page �
C R Y S T A L
 engineering corporation
Serial Numbering System
The serial number of your 30 Series is located on the rear of the product. Serial numbers consist of
10 numbers, with the left-most digit of the second grouping representing the year of manufactur-
ing.  For example 3460–630017 was manufactured during 2006.
Specifications
Note:  Specifications include all effects of linearity, hysteresis, repeatability, temperature
and stability for one year.
Exposure to environmental extremes of temperature, shock or vibration may warrant a more fre-
quent period.  To quote from MIL-STD-45662A “<Calibration> Intervals shall be shortened or may
be lengthened...when the results of previous calibrations indicate such action is appropriate to
maintain acceptable reliability”.
Pressure
0 to Full Scale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               ±(0.05% of Reading + Floor Term* )
* Floor Term = 0.005% of FS or display resolution, whichever is greater.
See page 9 for resolution table.
Vacuum
±(0.25% of Reading + Vacuum Floor Term† )
† Vacuum Floor Term (VFT):
For 16 and 36 PSI, VFT = 0.004 PSI
For 300 PSI, VFT = 0.01 PSI
For 1 or 2 bar, and 100 or 200 kPa, VFT = 0.03 kPa
For 20 bar or 2000 kPa, VFT = 0.1 kPa
Vacuum operation is not specified for 600 PSI (40 bar/4000 kPa) models and higher.
However, all models can be safely connected to vacuum.
Temperature
Operating & Compensated Range. . . . . . .      0°C to +50°C (+32°F to +122°F)
Storage Range. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         ‑20°C to +70°C (‑4°F to +158°F)
Humidity
Temperature Range	 Humidity
0 to 10°C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Uncontrolled
10 to 30°C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  0 to 95% Relative
30 to 40°C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  0 to 75% Relative
40 to 50°C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  0 to 45% Relative
Page �   •   30 Series Operation Manual
C R Y S T A L
 engineering corporation
SI (metric) Versions
“SI” is the French acronym for the International System of Units. 30 Series products with “KPA” in
the part number are intended for markets where only SI units are permitted.  Therefore, these